
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 
 
www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 29th September, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Cummins - Temple Newsam; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 22 JULY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 July 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
 
To consider a report from the Chief Officer 
(Welfare & Benefits) outlining proposals to change 
the Local Council Tax Support Scheme from April 
2015. 
 

7 - 36 

8   
 

  EFFECTIVE PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To consider a report from the Chief Officer PPPU 
and Procurement providing an update on the 
operation of Contracts Procedure Rules and the 
implementation of the Effective Procurement 
documentation.    
 

37 - 
50 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  BEST COUNCIL PLAN 'SCORECARD' 
 
To consider a report from the Deputy Chief 
Executive presenting a set of key performance 
indicators that collectively are referred to as the 
‘Best Council Plan Scorecard’ 
 

51 - 
56 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 

57 - 
62 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 27 October 2014 at 10.00am  
(Pre meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J L Carter, J Cummins, 
N Dawson, J Jarosz, A Khan, S Lay, 
A Lowe and C Macniven 

 
 

11 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair thanked Members of the Board for agreeing to the change of date 
for this meeting. 
 

12 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Bentley, T Wilford 
and R Wood. 
 
Councillor S Lay substituted for Councillor S Bentley.   
 

15 Minutes - 23 June 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 Executive Board Minutes - 25 June 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the Executive Board minutes of 25 June 2014 be noted. 
 

17 Financial Performance - Outturn Financial year ended 31 March 2014  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Council’s 
financial outturn position for 2013/2014 for both revenue and capital elements, 
whilst also outlining details regarding Housing Revenue Account and 
spending on schools. 
 
Helen Mylan, Head of Finance was in attendance. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

RESOLVED – That the outturn position as detailed within the submitted report 
be noted. 
 

18 People Plan Performance Reporting  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report detailing the latest position against 
four areas; FTE staffing, agency, overtime and attendance for the first 2 
months of the financial year. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Dave Almond, Head of Human Resources 
- Sophie Thompson, Team Manager (HR). 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the current position as detailed within the submitted report 
(b) To request that the detail shown in appendix 2 of the submitted report 

in relation to Agency Challenge Panels are updated and issued to 
Board Members 

(c) That a Working Group of the Scrutiny Board be established to receive 
further People Plan performance reports. 

 
19 Enterprise Leeds  
 

The Chief Officer Civic Enterprise Leeds submitted a report on trading and 
enterprise across the Council. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Julie Meakin, Chief Officer (Civic Enterprise) 
- Many Snaith, Head of Catering and Cleaning. 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Growth, turnover and profit 

• Assurances around the integrity of the accounts and the role of the 
Council’s statutory Section 151 officer (The Deputy Chief Executive) 

• The offer from the Deputy Chief Executive Officer to meet with any 
Member for further briefings on the matter of the accounts 

• The level of tendering and open competition with regards work 
undertaken 

• The use of new technologies 

• The use of the third sector. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to request additional 
information in relation to tendering and growth. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

20 Interpreting and Translation Services  
 

The Chief Officer Customer Services submitted a report updating the Scrutiny 
Board on the progress of the Interpreting and Translation Team policy 
following the recommendations made by this Scrutiny Board in April 2014. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members   
questions and comments: 
 

- Jayne Grant, CITU Co-ordinator 
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer (Customer Access) 
- Geoff Turnbull, Senior Policy and Performance Officer. 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The intention to submit a report to Executive Board in September for 
approval of the policy 

• The development of British Sign Language video interpreting 

• The possibilities of using trained volunteers to reduce costs and 
enhance the service. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the contents of the report 
(b) To congratulate the team on the development of the policy 

 
21 Recommendation Tracking - Scrutiny Inquiry on Welfare Reform  
 

The Chief Officer Statutory Housing and Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits 
submitted a joint report setting out the progress made in relation to the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board Inquiry on Welfare reform 
Benefit Changes. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members   
questions and comments: 
 

- Steve Carey, Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) 
- Simon Costigan,  Chief Officer (Strategic Housing) 
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
- Dave Levitt, Recovery Manager 
- Simon Swift, Service Manager. 

 
 In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• A resume of the general developments since the Board’s last 
discussion on this topic in July 2013 

• Statistics around Council Tax and Housing Leeds’ rent collection 

• The future pressures facing Discretionary Housing Payments 

• The current process for applying for deductions from national benefits 
in relation to Council Tax arrears and the legal requirement for 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

Council’s to secure a Liability Order from the Magistrates Court and the 
resulted costs placed on the debt 

  
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the contents of the report 
(b) That the Chair writes again to the Secretary of State, Department for 

Work and Pensions in relation to the process of applying for deductions 
from national benefits 

(c) That those recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board classified as 
complete will no longer be tracked. 

 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting during the consideration of this item.) 
 
(Councillor Jarosz and Councillor JL Carter left the meeting at the conclusion 
of this item.) 
 

22 Corporate Centre Contact Performance  
 

The Head of Service Corporate Contact Centre submitted a report updating 
the Scrutiny Board on the performance of the Corporate Contact Centre since 
April 2013 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members   
questions and comments: 
 

- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer (Customer Access) 
- Barry Ibbetson, Head of Contact Centre. 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The reasons for the drop in performance in 2013/14 and the measures 
to address this 

• The challenges brought by the increased use of self service and the 
consequences for call lengths 

• Staff retention 

• The management of spikes in activity 

• Plans for creating three Centres of Excellence to include, Health and 
Wellbeing, Welfare, Benefits and Revenues and Environment and 
Community Infrastructure 

• Plans for other services to join the Contact Centre 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the contents of the report 
(b) That further information be provided with regards staff leavers. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

23 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
29th September 2014 Meeting 
 
To add a discussion on the planned new performance indicators to be used to 
performance manage the council and direct resources 
 
27th October 2014 Meeting 
 
Mr Richard Corbett MEP to attend the Scrutiny Board. 
               
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work 
areas identified during today’s meeting. 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 29th September 2014 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm). 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Officer (Welfare & Benefits) 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date:  29th September 2014 

Subject: Local Council Tax Support Scheme   

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1.0   Executive summary 

1.1  The report sets out proposals to change the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
from April 2015 and sets out a number of challenges that need to be addressed.  The 
proposals are aimed at providing a scheme that works with citizens to increase the 
prospects of finding work and help citizens to improve their financial situation. 
 
1.2 The proposed scheme continues to protect the amount of support received by the 
most vulnerable citizens but also introduces a requirement for jobseekers to engage with 
the council in work-related matters.  Jobseekers will get Council Tax Support for the first 6 
months of their claim with future Council Tax Support being dependent on jobseekers 
working with the council to improve their employment prospects. Although it is expected 
that jobseekers will work with the council and will continue to get Council Tax Support, 
those who don’t work with the council will see their Council Tax Support stopped. 
 
1.3  The proposed scheme recognises that the direction of travel of the current Council 
Tax Support scheme does little to deliver the council’s ambitions around helping people 
into work or tackling financial hardship.  It also recognises that the current scheme is 
creating Council Tax collection issues that will see some citizens faced with repaying 
Council Tax arrears over many years.   
 
1.4 The council is required to consult on proposed changes to Council Tax Support 
scheme and a public consultation exercise has recently been started.  A final decision will 
be taken by Full Council in January 2015 following a recommendation from the December 
meeting of the Council’s Executive Board.     

 Report author: S Carey/ 
J McManus 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1 Scrutiny members are asked to consider the proposed scheme, raise questions and 
provide comment on the design and administration of the scheme so that these may be 
fully explored as part of preparations and included in the report to executive board on 17 
December 2014    

3.0   Background information 

3.1  In April 2013, the national Council Tax Benefit scheme was replaced by local 
Council Tax Support schemes designed and delivered by local councils. Government 
funding for the local schemes was reduced by 10% and the allocation to Leeds, inclusive 
of the element paid directly to Police and Fire Services, was £49.2m. By comparison, the 
Council Tax Benefit Scheme if it were still in place would currently cost £54.2m.  

3.2 To keep spend within the available budget, support is currently limited for around 
29,000 households to 74% of what they would have received in Council Tax Benefit. The 
level of support is unchanged for around 47,000 households who are protected from 
reductions: 29,000 are pensioners with mandatory protection and a further 18,000 deemed 
vulnerable and protected under the Leeds scheme. 

3.3 Ongoing scheme costs are determined by a number of factors, including the 
number of households claiming support, the number of these that are in protected groups 
and the level of Council Tax charged. Increases in scheme costs mean either that the 
council has to put more money into the scheme or non-protected groups get less support. 

3.4 Each year the Council must decide on its Council Tax Support scheme.  The 
decision is a Full Council decision and must be taken by 31st January each year.  Where 
changes are proposed to the scheme, a public consultation exercise is required.  The 
results of the consultation are reported to Executive Board which recommends a scheme 
for Full Council to consider. 

3.5 A public consultation is underway in relation to the scheme proposals contained in 
this report.  The views of Scrutiny Board are also sought in relation to the scheme.      

 

4.0 Main issues 

4.1 Faced with the prospects of a scheme that, year on year, 
[...]
6,327 

Severe Disability 2,585 1,820,839 704 100  100  1,894,401 

Enhanced Disability 7,011 5,402,381 770 100  100  5,620,637 

Carer 1,744 1,420,874 814 100  100  1,478,277 

Lone Parent Child Under 5 6,503 4,362,361 670 100  100  4,538,601 

New Jobseekers 1,836 993,349 541 74  70  977,616 

Conditional Jobseekers engaging 1,548 837,529 541 74  70  824,265 

Conditional Jobseekers not engaging 0 0.00 541 74  0  0 

Legacy Jobseekers engaging 5,999 3,245,698 541 74  70  3,194,294 

Legacy Jobseekers not engaging 0 0.00 541 74  0  0 

ESA (IR) 6,839 3,783,752 553 74  70  3,723,826 

IS 1,894 1,081,206 570 74  70  1,064,082 

Working 9,156 3,974,044 434 74  70  4,134,596 

Others 2,517 1,342,480 533 74  70  1,321,218 

Total 76,763 48,840,880 636     50,179,466 

Budget Provision 
 

49,670,000 
   

49,670,000 
Over / Underspend 

 
-829,120 

   
509,466 

 

P
age 35



Appendix F 
 
Family make up: 

Number of 
children Couples 

Single 
people Total 

No Children 384 5,738 6,122 
1 Child 474 891 1,365 

2 Children 477 574 1,051 
3 Children 324 201 525 
4 Children 135 78 213 
5 Children 49 21 70 
6 Children 20 6 26 

7+ Children 6 2 8 
Total 1,869 7,511 9,380 

 
 
Family make up and claimant’s age 

 Age 
and 

status 
No 

Children 
1 

Child 
2 

Children 
3 

Children 
4 

Children 
5 

Children 
6 

Children 
7+ 

Children Total  

< 25                   
Couple 50 99 43 27 4       223 
Single 734 43 3           780 
25 - 34                   
Couple 91 178 192 140 47 21 7 3 679 
Single 1,222 299 210 74 19 5 2   1831 
35 - 44                   
Couple 50 90 158 116 62 19 11 2 508 
Single 1,254 294 252 92 48 12 4 2 1,958 
45 - 54                   
Couple 102 77 70 32 16 9 1 1 308 
Single 1563 218 99 35 10 4     1,929 
>55                   

Couple 91 30 14 9 6   1   151 
Single 965 37 10   1       1,013 
Total  6,122 1,365 1051 525 213 70 26 8 9,380 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer PPPU and Procurement 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 29 September 2014 

Subject: Effective Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

Executive Board approved a refreshed procurement policy for the council at its meeting on 
24 April 2013.  The policy was developed as the Transforming Procurement Programme, 
and the approved documentation and approach is now called Effective Procurement. 

Work to implement the new approach is underway through a 2-year transition period. 

The main topics raised by elected members during consultation were: Value for Money; 
Socially Responsible Procurement; Open, Honest and Transparent Decision Making; and 
Consultation and Engagement.  

Specific feedback was also sought from this Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services) in July 2013 on proposed revised Contract Procedure Rules, and members 
recommended some specific provisions relating to decision-making which were 
incorporated into the Rules. 

This report updates members of Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) on 
progress in implementing the new Contract Procedure Rules and the other Effective 
Procurement documentation, and on anticipated changes to legislation and guidance.  

Recommendations 

Members of Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) are asked to note the 
contents of this report, and provide feedback on 

 Report author:  Andy Eaton 

Tel:  0113 39 52451  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

 

• whether they are satisfied with the level of transparency in procurement decision-
making following the changes in Contracts Procedure Rules 

• the progress
[...]
elligence of our buying needs and of what providers 
have to offer, and to support bulk buying where appropriate, in order to improve quality, 
savings and efficiency.  

We will adopt a whole lifecycle approach, which starts from assessing needs and 
analysing options, through preparation and procurement, to mobilisation, contact 
management and exit, to ensure quality outcomes and value for money are achieved.  

All categories will work to common principles and rules, but outputs will be tailored to 
meet the needs of the specific category, reflecting the service area, stakeholder needs 
and the market place, to ensure quality outcomes and value for money are achieved.  

We will build on expertise within directorates and provide appropriate central support and 
check and challenge, ensuring lessons are learned and shared, in order to ensure 
continuous improvement in the council’s procurement activities.  

We will demonstrate clear ownership and accountability within our procurement 
activities, with structured governance, and assurance, to ensure clear, timely and auditable 
decision making.  

We will be open and transparent, with a visible and accessible contracts register and 
procurement calendar, robust management information, and clear tender processes and 
documentation, to ensure a positive and professional relationship between the council and 
its procurement partners, and confidence in our approach from the people of Leeds.  

We will consult and engage with stakeholders throughout the procurement lifecycle, to 
ensure our procurements properly reflect need and opportunity, and take account of the 
wider context, including the council’s plans and strategies, locality working and 
collaboration with others.  

We will develop the procurement skills and capacity of our people, to ensure we deliver a 
world class service.  

Page 48



 

 

APPENDIX 2 
Summary of Contract Procedure Rules 

There are 29 sections to Contracts Procedure Rules, and a list 
[...]
ramework responsibilities. 

Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

(a) Review the KPIs at Appendix 1 and consider whether, collectively, they are the right 
indicators that, when progress against them is reported, will facilitate a strategic focus on 
the delivery of the Best Council Plan as a whole. 

(b) Consider whether the Board wishes to receive quarterly reports on the scorecard.   

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This paper presents a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) that collectively are 
referred to as the ‘Best Council Plan Scorecard’.  Progress against these KPIs will be 
reported to the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) each quarter to help monitor and 
manage delivery of the Best Council Plan 2013-17.  The KPIs are presented here for 
Scrutiny Board’s consideration at Appendix 1.  Appendix 2 provides the Best Council Plan 
‘Plan on a Page’ for information. 

 Report author:  Coral Main 

Tel:  39 51572 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Best Council Plan 2013-17 was reviewed this spring culminating in 6 updated 
objectives for the period of the plan, 30 priorities for 2014-15 and 180 performance 
indicators covering the priorities and the organisation’s 5 Values.  The revised Plan was 
approved by Executive Board on 25 June 2014.    

2.2 If following the same process as previous years, performance reports with updates on all 
180 Best Council Plan performance indicators would be presented each quarter to CLT 
and Executive Board.  However, being presented with this level of detail can limit strategic 
decision-making and concentrate discussion on more operational matters.  It can also 
duplicate review mechanisms at more appropriate levels of the organisation and with 
partners: for example, Partnership Boards and Scrutiny Boards receive detailed 
performance reports relevant to their specific remits.   

2.3 In light of this, earlier this year CLT requested that a more streamlined set of KPIs be 
[...]
ed 

Number of additional social enterprises 
supported through the Better Lives fund 

Tonnage to landfill (by weight) - domestic waste 
only 

Number of new extra care placement 
opportunities created 

Number of reported missed bins per 100,000 

Council KPIs: How well is the organisation doing? 

Projected over/underspend / £ for this financial 
year  

Number of complaints received about Council 
services 

Capital receipts / £ from disposals in year 
Number of compliments received about Council 
services     

Council's energy consumption (carbon 
emissions) 

Percentage of total self-service customer contact 
received via digital channels 

Level of employee engagement 
Percentage of important decision reports evidencing 
community engagement and consultation 

Average sickness levels per FTE 
Percentage of important decisions giving due regard 
to equality 

Variation in FTEs in year, overtime spend and 
agency spend compared to budget 

Number of accidents and 'near misses' in the 
workplace and the percentage that lead to recorded 
investigations and responses 

Appendix 1: Best Council Plan Scorecard KPIs 
 

Page 55



 

 

 
Appendix 2: Best Council Plan ‘Plan on a Page’ for 2014/15 
 

Page 56



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 29th September 2014 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
1. The Board’s draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule 

reflects discussions at the Board’s meeting in June. It will be subject to change 
throughout the munici
[...]
 by Scrutiny Working 
Group 

Member Development 
 

   

 
Briefings 

Individual Electoral Registration - update   

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

To receive Executive Board’s initial budget 
proposals 
 
Best Council Plan 2013-17 
 

 Best Council Plan 2013-17 
 

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring    

Budget    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 61



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 
 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15 

Area of review March April May 

People Plan Potential date to discuss People Plan with 
Directorates if so determined by Scrutiny 
Working Group 

  

 
To be determined 

 
 
 

 
 

  

To be determined 

 
 

 
 

  

To be determined 

 
 

   

Briefings    

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

   

Budget    

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 22 July 2014
	7 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
	8 Effective Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules
	9 Best Council Plan 'Scorecard'
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 27th October, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
N Dawson, K Groves, J Jarosz, A Khan, 
C Macniven, M Rafique and T Wilford 

 
 

25 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

26 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

27 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cummins, A Lowe 
and R Wood.  
 
Councillor M Rafique substituted for Councillor J Cummins and Councillor K 
Groves substituted for Councillor A Lowe.   
 

28 Minutes - 22 July 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

29 Local Council Tax Support Scheme  
 

The Chief Officer (Welfare & Benefits) submitted a report setting out 
proposals to change the Local Council Tax Support Scheme from April 2015.  
Public consultation was currently underway in relation to the scheme 
proposals and the views of Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 
were sought. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members 
questions and comments; 
 

- Steve Carey, Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) 
- Jane McManus, Project Manager (Council Tax Support). 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Reasons behind the proposed change to the current scheme and the 
desired outcomes. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 27th October, 2014 

 

• The recognition that the success of the proposed scheme would be 
dependent on successful collaboration between Jobs and Skills and 
the Welfare team.  Similarly working arrangements between the 
Council and other agencies (for example Job Centre Plus) will be 
crucial. 

• The capacity of the Jobs and Skills section to fulfil its part of the 
scheme. 

• The budget implications in terms of increased or decreased caseloads. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That consideration be given for any savings in the support scheme 
budget accrued through none payment as a result of a claimant not 
engaging with the council, to be diverted into specific job seeking 
support initiatives (and not diverted into the Council’s general fund) 

(ii) That the Chief Officer (Welfare & Benefits) consults with the equalities 
team on the development of the impact assessment for the scheme. 

(iii) That the introduction of a hardship fund into the proposed scheme be 
considered. 

(iv) That assurances are sought from the Chief Officer (Welfare & Benefits 
and from the Chief Officer (Employment and Skills) that the Jobs 
and Skills section has the capacity and resources to fulfil its part of 
the proposed scheme.  

 
30 Effective Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules  
 

The Chief Officer PPPU and Procurement submitted a report updating the 
Scrutiny Board on progress in implementing the new Contract procedure 
Rules and the other Effective Procurement documentation, and on anticipated 
changes to legislation and guidance. 
 
Andy Eaton, Executive Manager, Legal, Strategy and Resources attended 
and responded to Board Members questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – To receive at a future meeting the following information: 
 

(i) Further detail from the spend analysis of spend not on-contract 
(ii) A report on information available in relation to effectiveness of use of 

the contracts register and procurement calendar for procurement 
planning [to ensure sufficient time for decision-making and call-in 
and to prevent unplanned extensions of contracts and waivers. 

 
31 Best Council Plan 'Scorecard'  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting a set of key 
performance indicators selected to form a ‘scorecard’, against which progress 
to meet the Best Council Plan 2013 – 17 will be measured. 
 
Coral Main, Principal Risk Management Officer, attended and responded to 
Board Members questions and comments. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 27th October, 2014 

 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion was the number of ‘key’ 
performance indicators and whether there was scope for reducing these 
further and those scorecard KPIs for which no targets are set.  
 
RESOLVED – To receive the quarterly scorecard reports that will go to 
Corporate Leadership Team in future. 
 

32 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
27 October 2014 Meeting 
 
To add a discussion on Jobs and Skills  
 
24 November 2014 Meeting. 
               
To add a referral from Corporate Governance and Audit Committee in relation 
to Officer interests. 
 
To add a discussion on Procurement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work 
areas identified during today’s meeting. 
 

33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 27 October 2014 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.00 am). 
 
 
 


